## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



**ILLINOIS ABSTRACT** 

## COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF BENEFICIAL INTEREST AND POWER OF DIRECTION

### 0020336002

2676/0130 40 001 Page 1 of 6 2002-03-25 15:16:49 -Cook County Recorder 31.50

0020336002

YASSIGNOR		
MARY E. WILFORD ADDRESS	Recording	Requested by &
BORROWER	When Red	orded Return 10;
MARY E. WILFORD	2925 ( St. Pa	Country Drive Ste 201 ul, MN 55117
ADDRESS:	Figure 1 and	420077-2
327 GILBERT, S LA GRANGE IL 60525215	8	
TRUSTIEE		
LENDER US BANK NATIONAL ASS	SOCIATION ND	
4325 - 17" AVENUE SW,	FARGO, ND 58100	MIATURITY DATE
PRINCIPAL AMOUNTA CREDIT LIMITA	DYME CYGNEENEYN CYGNEENEYN	MAIURITEAUS
13,000.00	07/20/01	07/20/14
	·	9

- 2. Security Interest: This Assignment is made and given as collateral security for payment in full of all principal and interest now or at any time hereafter due on the Note and for any and all indebtedness, obligations, and liabilities of the Borrower to the Lender, whether now existing or hereafter arising, due or to become due, direct, indirect, or contingent, joint or several or joint and several, including (but not limited to) any extensions, renewals, and modifications of the Note; and as security for all expenses and charges, legal or otherwise, including attorney fees paid or incurred by Lender, in realizing on or protecting this Assignments (the "Secured Indebtedness").

- 3. Power of Direction: The sole power of direction under the Trust shall be held, retained, and exercised by Lender at any and all times that any indebtedness owed by Borrower to Lender, whether now existing or arising hereafter, whether direct or indirect, whether liquidated or unliquidated, and whether or not contingent, shall remain unpaid. While this Assignment remains in full force and effect, and so long as any portion of the Secured Indebtedness is unpaid, Assignor shall not exercise any power of direction under the Trust. The Trustee shall not comply with any direction lodged with it by the Assignor, and shall perform duties with respect to the Trust and the trust properties exclusively on the direction of Lender. This Assignment can only be terminated on delivery to the Trustee of a release and reassignment duly executed by Lender.
- 4. Trust Agreement: Notwithstanding anything to the contrary appearing in the Trust Agreement, the interest is assigned and transferred to Lender by way of collateral security only and, accordingly, Lender by its acceptance shall not be deemed to have assumed or become liable for any of the obligations or liabilities of Assignor under the Trust Agreement, whether provided for by its terms, or arising by operation of law or otherwise. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Assignor is and remains liable under the Trust Agreement to the same extent as though this Assignment had not oec; made.
- 5. Representations and Warranties: Except for the security interest evidenced by this Assignment, Assignor represents and warrants that there are no liens, security interests, or encumbrances granted to or held by any person on the Trust or on any property, real or personal, held or owned in the Trust, except for liens and encumbrances of which the trustee has notice.
- 6. Events of Default: The occurrence of the following shall constitute an event of default (an "Event of Default"): nonpayment, when due, of any amount ciwed by Borrower to Lender, regardless of how or when such indebtedness arises, including but not limited to indebtedness evident by the Note.
- 7. Assignor's Failure to Perform: Lender may, at its option and election, perform any agreement or obligation which Assignor fails to perform and take any other action which Lender deems necessary for the preservation and maintenance of the trust property or it interest. Assignor agrees to reimburse Lender for all expenses or advances made by Lender in connection with the foregoing, together with interest at the rate of interest applicable to the note, not to exceed the highest rate permitted by law, from the date of the expenditure to the date of reimbursement, but no such act or expenditure of Lender shall relieve Assignor from the consequence of such default. Lender's rights under this paragraph shall expressly include, without limitation, the full and complete performance of all the Assignor's undertakings under any lease which pertains to any trust property held or owned in the Trust.
- 8. Lender's Remedies Upon Default: On the occurrence of any Event of Default, all indebtedness evidenced by the Note or owing by Borrower to Lender, including accrued interest and advances made by Lender for the preservation of its collateral, at the option of Lender and without demand or reduce, may be declared to be due and payable in full. Lender shall then have the rights, options, duties, and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code of Illinois, as amended. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the rights of Assignor to the management of the trust property and to control the renting and handling and the right to receive the rents therefrom shall cease and terminate, and Lender may, without notice or demand, take possession of the trust property and collect the rents, issues, and profits thereof. Any requirement of the Uniform Commercial Code of reaschable notification of the time and place of any public sale, or of the time after which any private sale or other intended disposition is to be made, shall be deemed to have been met by giving Assignor at least five (5) days prior written notice of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale of any intended disposition is to be made. Borrower shall be and remain liable for any deficiency remaining after applying the proceeds from the sale of the collateral first to the reasonable expenses of taking over the trust property and selling the collateral, including attorney fees, advertising costs, and similar expenses, and then to the satisfaction of the Borrower's indebtedness to the Bank.
- 9. Other Assignments Prohibited: So long as this Assignment remains in existence and is not released, Assignor agrees that no other assignment, except to Lender, whether or not subordinate to this Assignment, will be executed by Assignor, and that Assignor will remain liable, jointly and severally, for all fees and costs which may then be or will become due and payable under the Trust and for all responsibilities with respect to the ownership of the trust property.
- 10. Enforcement of Lien: Assignor expressly consents and agrees to the institution of any proceedings by Lender to enforce this security agreement and its lien against the beneficial interest of the Trust, or to enforce payment of the Note of any other Secured Indebtedness of Borrower to Lender, without previous sale of reduction to possession of any other property pledged as collateral to secure payment of the Note or any other Secured Indebtedness.

Page 2 of 4 \_\_\_\_\_\_initials

- 11. Homestead Exemption: Assignor waives all right to any homestead exemption in the beneficial interest of the Trust and in the property in the Trust, be it real, personal, equitable, or otherwise.
- 12. Successors and Assigns: This Assignment and all rights under it and in and to any and all collateral shall inure to the benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding on Assignor and Assignor's legal heirs, representatives, successors, and assigns.

Any reference herein made to Borrower of Assignor is intended to include all such persons jointly and severally. This Assignment and all rights and obligations under it, including matters of construction, validity, and performance, shall be governed by the laws of Illinois, and all terms used herein which are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code of Illinois shall have the same meaning here as in such Code.

Dated: 07/20/01	
ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNOR:
Marine Word	
MARY E. WILFORD	ASSIGNOR:
ASSIGNOR:	
9	
0,5	
STATE OF WISCONSIN	
COUNTY OF LINCOLN	
<b>△</b>	, a Notary Public in and for the county and
state, do hereby	cortify that MARY E.
WILFORD	
personally known to me to be the same perso	ns whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person, and act	knowledged that they signed and delivered the instrument as act, for the uses and purposus set forth.
	$\Pi$ $\Omega$ $\Omega$ $\Omega$ $\Omega$
Given under my hand and official seal, d	ated
[Seal]	2,1
My Commission Expires 9-19-2004	
ACCE!	PTANCE BY LENDER
In consideration of the foregoing Assignment	for security purposes and the benefits and advantages resulting to the ration, <u>US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ND</u> the "LENDER"
	of the terms and conditions of the Ifust Adjectificit delined in Such
foregoing Assignment; but disc	has exercised the rights and privileges conferred on it by the
foregoing Assignment and has assumed full and	indefeasible ownership of the collateral described therein.
Dated: 07/20/01	Lender: US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ND
	By:
	Title:

#### **ACCEPTANCE AND AGREEMENT BY TRUSTEE**

, not individually but solely as Trustee und	er a Trust Agreement dated and
known as its Trust NO, hereby acknowled	lges the receipt of the foregoing Assignment on 07/20/01, and accepts
the same in accordance with the terms and prov	isions of the Trust Agreement and subject to the terms and provisions of
the foregoing Assignment from the beneficiaries	of the Trust who are referred to as the Assignors. Trustee certifies that
Assignors own% of the beneficial inter	est under the Trust Agreement and that there are not other assignments,
liens or security interests of the beneficial interests	est other than those described in Schedule A. Until this Assignment is
released by Lender, the undersigned agrees no	it to permit or to allow the Assignor to deal with the Trust in a manner
inconsistent with the foregoing assignment, unles	s such is approved in writing by Lender.
Dated:	Trustee:
<b>'</b> O.	
	Ву:
O CAN	
	Title:
RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT	
The above Assignment of Beneficial Interest data	between
and for	security purposes is hereby cancelled and released and the beneficial
interest in	
the above mentioned land trust is hereby reassign	ned to Ass gnor.
	0,
Dated:	Lender:
	<u>'</u>
	Ву:
	Title:
	The state of the s
	SCHEDULE(AVI)
	~//_
	Tá
	0,
	SCHEDULE/AVERAGE OF THE SCHEDULE AVERAGE OF THE SCHEDU
	C)

Page 4 of 4 mw initials



#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### **Legal Description of Property**

LOT 55 IN ELMORE'S LEITCHWORTH, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE WEST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED MAY 28, 1923 AS DOCUMENT NO. 6951896, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

THIS PROPERTY LIES IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS.

Dropperty of County Clerk's Office

U08420077-02FB05

COLL ASST BEN IN LOAN# 66200114007879001 US Recordings

# UNOFFICIAL COPY



### DIRECTION TO EXECUTE

ILLINOIS ABSTRACT 66200114007870001

NOTE/ EMENT DATE /01	ADDRESS S L 605252158  MATURITY DATE 07/20/14  the following document in in Recording Re When Record US Record St. Paul,	is capacity as Trustee quested by & ed Return To: dings, Inc. ntry Drive Ste 201 MN 55117
RANGE IL  NOTE/ EMENT DATE  //01	ADDRESS S L 605252158  MATURITY DATE 07/20/14  the following document in in Recording Re When Record US Record St. Paul,	quested by & ed Return To: dings, Inc. ntry Drive Ste 201
NOTE/ EMENT DATE /01	MATURITY DATE  07/20/14  the following document in in Recording Re When Record US Record St. Paul,	quested by & ed Return To: dings, Inc. ntry Drive Ste 201
NOTE/ EMENT DATE /01	the following document in in Recording Re When Record US Record 12925 County St. Paul,	quested by & ed Return To: dings, Inc. ntry Drive Ste 201
ribed above to	the following document in the following docu	quested by & ed Return To: dings, Inc. ntry Drive Ste 201
ED <u>07/20/0</u>	Recording Re When Record US Recor 2925 Cou St. Paul,	quested by & ed Return To: dings, Inc. ntry Drive Ste 201
ED <u>07/20/0</u>	Recording Re When Record US Recor 2925 Cou St. Paul,	quested by & ed Return To: dings, Inc. ntry Drive Ste 201
ED <u>07/20/0</u>	Recording Re When Record US Recor 2925 Cou St. Paul,	quested by & ed Return To: dings, Inc. ntry Drive Ste 201
Dx,	When Record ⊍S Recor 01 2925 Cou St. Paul,	ed Heturn 10: dings, Inc. ntry Drive Ste 201 MN 55117
Dx,	US Recor 01 2925 Cou St. Paul,	dings, Inc. ntry Drive Ste 201 MN 55117
Dx,	St. Paul,	MN 55117
		011-3)
ons and certif	fications contained in any of	these documents
	10/Z.	
	J08420077-03F';61	
I	DIRECTION TO EXE N# 66200114007870001 US Recordings	
ficiary		
e	eficiary	US Recordings

Grantor(s): MARY E. WILFORD Loan Number: 66200114007870001